

No. 04-104

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PETITIONER,

v.

FREDDIE J. BOOKER,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN RESPONSE

T. Christopher Kelly
Counsel of record

Kelly & Habermehl, S.C.
145 W. Wilson Street
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Tel. (608) 255-9491

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Questions Presented Merit Supreme Court Resolution .	3
B. Respondent’s Case Is An Adequate Vehicle For Addressing The First Question But Not The Second	5
C. The Court Should Exercise Caution In Deciding Whether And How Federal Judges Should Continue To Use The Sentencing Guidelines	8
D. If The Court Accepts Review Of This Case, It Should Decide How To Remedy The Violation Of Respondent’s Constitutional Rights On Remand	12
E. If The Petition Is Accepted, Briefing Should Not Be Expedited.	16
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	15
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2531 (2004)	2,3,6,7 9-11 14-16
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	11
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	15
<i>United States v. Ameline</i> , 2004 WL 1635808 (9 th Cir. July 21, 2004)	4
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 2004 WL 1535858 (7 th Cir. July 9, 2004)	3-5,7 11,13 15
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	13,14
<i>United States v. King</i> , No. 6:04-CR-35-Orl-31KRS, slip op. (M.D. Fla. July 19, 2004)(http://sentencing.typepad.com/sentencing_law_and_policy/files/us_v.%20King.pdf)	9
<i>United States v. Mooney</i> , 2004 WL 1636960 (8 th Cir. July 23, 2003)	5
<i>United States v. Mueffleman</i> , No. 01-CR-10387-NG, slip op. (D. Mass. July 26, 2004)(http://sentencing.typepad.com/sentencing_law_and_policy/files/gertner_blakely_decision.pdf)	7

<i>United States v. Pineiro</i> , 2004 WL 1543170 (5 th Cir. July 12, 2004)	4
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 3553 (a)(4)	10
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)	10
18 U.S.C. § 3593(b),(e)	13
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B)	11
Bibas, <i>Blakely's Federal Aftermath</i> , 16 Fed. Sentencing Rep. (forthcoming 2004)(http://sentencing.typepad.com/Sentencing_law_and_policy/files/bibas_blakelys_federal_aftermath.pdf)	4,15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(b)	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(3)	11
Hon. Paul Cassell testimony before the United States Senate Committee on the Judiciary (July 13, 2004) (http://judiciary.senate.gov/testimony.cfm?id=1260&wit_id=3669)	4
King & Klein, <i>Beyond Blakely</i> , 16 Fed. Sent. Rep. __ (forthcoming 2004) (http://www.ussguide.com/members/BulletinBoard/Blakely/King-Klein.pdf)	11,15
Memorandum to All Federal Prosecutors, from James Comey, Dep.	9,15

Atty. Gen., Re: Departmental Legal Positions and Policies in Light of <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (July 2, 2004) (http://sentencing.typepad.com/sentencing_law_and_policy/files/dag_blakely_memo-7204.pdf)	
Sentencing Reform Act, Publ. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1987)	10
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3	2
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c)(2)	2,5
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1	2,6

No. 04-104
